CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT House Bill No. 459 By Representative Abramson

June 21, 2011

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 459 by Representative Abramson, recommend the following concerning the Engrossed bill:

- 1. That Senate Floor Amendments Nos. 1 through 3 proposed by Senator Smith and adopted by the Senate on June 8, 2011, be adopted.
- 2. In Senate Floor Amendments No. 2 proposed by Senator Smith and adopted by the Senate on June 8, 2011, on page 1, line 7, delete "or the commissioner of the division of" and at the beginning of line 8, delete "administration" and insert a comma ","
- 3 In Senate Floor Amendments No. 2 proposed by Senator Smith and adopted by the Senate on June 8, 2011, on page 1, line 17, delete "or the commissioner of the division of" and at the beginning of line 18, delete "administration"
- 4. In Senate Floor Amendments No. 2 proposed by Senator Smith and adopted by the Senate on June 8, 2011, on page 1, at the beginning of line 28, delete "or the commissioner of the division of administration"

Respectfully submitted,

Representative Neil C. Abramson

Senator John R. Smith

Representative Gordon Dove

Senator Jean-Paul J. Morrell

Representative Helena N. Moreno

Senator Norby Chabert

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT DIGEST

House Bill No. 459 by Representative Abramson

Keyword and oneliner of the instrument as it left the House

PUBLIC LANDS/STATE: Provides for the exchange of property in Orleans Parish

<u>Report adopts Senate amendments to:</u>

1. Add authorization for L.S.U. to transfer certain property, excluding mineral interest, in Vernon Parish and require the property first be offered to the parish governing authority.

Report amends Senate Floor Amendments to:

1. Remove authorization for the division of administration to transfer the property in Vernon Parish.

Digest of the bill as proposed by the Conference Committee

Authorizes the transfer or lease of certain state property in Orleans Parish from the division of administration to the Deutsches Haus, Inc. Provides for the reservation of mineral rights.

Authorizes the transfer or lease of certain state property in Vernon Parish from L.S.U. Requires the property first be offered to the parish governing authority. Provides for the reservation of mineral rights.

Effective upon signature of governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.